<u> </u>	OBTS Number	PROBABLE CAUSE AF	FIDAVIT		equest for equest fo		3	Juvenile		
ADMIN	Agency ORI Number	ACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S	E .	gency Report Number 06- 21130398						
⋖	ChargeType: 1. Felony	3. Misdemeanor	Ordinance Other	Special Notes:						
DEF	Name (Last, First, Middle)	4. Hame impediately 0. C	Alias		Race B	Sex M	Date of Bi	rth		
_	Washington, Joshua, Charge Description		Charge Description		1 5	174	3/2/2002	322.34(6)		
CHARGES	Vehicular Homicide - Fail to render aid Charge Description	e - Fail to render aid 782.071(1b) Driving without a license causing death Charge Description								
흐	Leaving the scene of a crash involving death  Victim's Name (Last, First, Middle)	316.027(2c)	DUI Manslaughte	er	Race	Sex	Date of Bi	The 1994 Sycal Barrier		
	,,	(0.6.)	(Carry (-in)	I Ohana			s Source			
VICTIM	Local Address (Street, Apt. Number)	(City)	(State) (zip)	Phone (						
	Business Address (Name, Street)	(City)	(State) (zip)	Phone (		Occupa	ation			
Γ	The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just The Person taken into custody	and reasonable grounds to believe, and d	oes believe that the	above named Defendant	committe	d the follo	owing violation	of law.		
	committed the below acts in my presence.	☐ was ob that he		sted person commit t	who the below					
	confessed to that he/she saw the arrested person commit the below acts, admitting to the below facts. Was found to have committed the below acts, resulting from my (described) investigation.									
	On the 21 day of November	20 21 at 9:45	A.M. 🗵 P.M. (	(Specifically include f	acts con	stituting	cause for a	arrest.)		
	a white 2016 Hyundai Genesis (V-1) w									
	Boca Raton, Florida. In the area of co									
	and there was limited supplemental li	ghting in the area of the co								
	result of the trees which blocked the casting of the lamps.									
	V-1 was eastbound on Southwest 18th Street, east of Barwood Lane, operating on a wet, poorly lit roadway, while negotiating									
ĺ	a left curve at a high rate of speed. While attempting to negotiate the curve the vehicles rear tires broke traction and it began to rotate counterclockwise. D-1 overcorrected while applying corrective steering causing V-1 to rotate clockwise and depart									
	the roadway. V-1 entered the shoulder, slid 121 feet through the wet grass, and the front of V-1 impacted a standing tree. V-1									
	rotated off the tree clockwise and came to rest facing northwest.									
5	The impact was so forceful the steering wheel was forn from the vehicle and ejected, the driver's headrest was ejected, the rear									
EMEN	differential had been visibly dislodged from the right axle and the engine shifted into the firewall collapsing the front passenger compartment where Jacob Fajardo (P-1) was seated. Once Fire Rescue extricated Fajardo, he was transported to									
STAT	Delray Medical Center and pronounced deceased from injuries sustained during the collision.									
E CAUSE STATEMENT										
E CA	A closer inspection of V-1's interior confirmed the presence of two rear seat occupants. Adrianna Moses (P-2) sitting in the left rear based upon the damage to the seat being consistent with the traumatic injuries sustained to her right lower extremities									
BABL	including broken bones. Gianna Loforte (P-3) was identified as sitting in the right rear at the time of collision and had									
PROBABL	sustained a closed head injury.									
	Witnesses Steven Senra and Jonnathan Nassar heard the collision and came to assist from the parking lot of the nearby									
	residences. Both observed a male exit the driver's side of V-1, walk around for a short time and flee westbound from the scene. Both pursued the driver and guided PBSO to his approximate location. The driver was later identified as Joshua									
	Washington (D-1), and he was transported to Delray Medical Center. D-1 had a puncture wound to his right thigh, a									
	laceration to his head and a possible laceration to his spleen.									
İ	During a recorded interview Senra indicated that he had observed D-1 exit the driver's side of V-1, walk around the area for a									
	brief time and leave westbound. Senta began to follow D-1 and heard D-1 on the phone. During the call Senra heard D-1 state "Dude come get me." I fucked up, I fucked up come get me." Senra continued to follow D-1 while guiding PBSO via telephone									
	to D-1's location.					_		22		
	STATE OF FLORIDA					<u>Ω</u>	<b>Z</b> Ü	S company		
	COUNTY OF PALM BEACH	Inv. J. Schneider				and United				
JAE VE	(Signature of Arresting/Investigative Officer)	<i>'</i>	Tayloras	<sub>20</sub> 22	Ĭnv.	္တည္း သည				
45	The foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscr		JMUMY		by	5. 25. Si	T. P	? (11)		
MINISTRA	(Print name of Arresting/Investigative Officer), who is personal		on, Type of identification	on produced		<u>₹</u>	<u> </u>			
ADA	Notary Public Clerk of Court, Officer (F.S.S. 117.10)					ï	- K	PAGE		
								1 OF 2		

Γ	OBTS Number	PROBABLE CAUSE AF	FIDAVIT		Request fo Request fo		3	Juvenile		
ADMIN	,,	cy Name LM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S	ACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE					· · ·		
⋖	ChargeType:	3. Misdemeanor 5. C	erdinance Other	06- 2113039 Special Notes						
PEF	Name (Last, First, Middle)  Washington, Joshua,		Alias	<u> </u>	Race B	Sex M	Date of Birth 5/2/2002	1		
SES	Charge Description Vehicular Homicide - Fail to render aid	Charge Description Driving without a license causing death 322.34(6)								
CHAR	Charge Description Leaving the scene of a crash involving death	316.027(2c)	Charge Description DUI Manslaughter 316134326							
۲	Victim's Name (Last, First, Middle)				Race	Sex	Date of Birth			
CTIM	Local Address (Street, Apt, Number)	(City)	(State) (zip)	Phone /	<u> </u>	Addres	s Source			
⋝	Business Address (Name, Street)	(City)	(State) (zip)	Phone		Occup	ation			
	The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe, and does believe that the above named Defendant committed the following violation of law.  The Person taken into custody  committed the below acts in my presence.  Undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe, and does believe that the above named Defendant committed the following violation of law.  Who told  that he/she saw the arrested person commit the below acts, resulting from my (described) investigation.  On the 21 day of November 20 21 at 9:45 A. M. X. P.M. (Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest.)									
	During a recorded interview with Nassar he indicated that he had observed D-1 exit from the driver's side of V-1, walk around the area for a brief time and leave westbound. Nassar pursued D-1 guiding PBSO via telephone to his approximate location.									
	On November 24th 2021, at approximately 12:30 p.m., I reviewed a set of scaled diagrams from the collision scene. Based on the diagrams I performed a limited mathematical reconstruction of the speed loss for V-1 as it traveled over the shoulder. I determined the minimum speed loss of V-1 through the shoulder was 38 miles per hour. An additional measurement of speed loss at the time of collision was unavailable, as the airbag control module did not record the event due to the system suffering a catastrophic failure as a result of the impact location and severity.									
E CAUSE STATEMENT	On December 8th, 2021, at approximately 9:30 a.m., I reviewed the toxicology report from the admissions blood vials which had been obtained from Delray Medical Center for D-1. Results from the blood samples were: 0.069 +/- 0.006 grams of ethanol per 100 milliliters of blood 0.070 +/- 0.006 grams of ethanol per 100 milliliters of blood Delta-9-THC at 3.0 +/- 0.9 ng/mL									
PROBABLE CAUSE										
	D-1's reckless actions caused the death of Jacob Fajardo, traumatic injuries to Adrianna Moses causing her to be intubated and scheduled for surgery for broken bones in her lower right extremities, and a closed head injury to Gianna LaForte. Post Collision Washington did or should have knowing that persons were injured and/or deceased in the crash as he was also severely injured including a bleeding head injury, a puncture wound to his right thigh and a potentially lacerated spleen before fleeing the scene.  State of Florida County of Palm BEACH  Inv. J. Schneider									
4TIVE		and subscribed before me this / A day of	MUMG	<sub>20</sub> 22	lnv.	J. Sch	neider			
MINISTRA	(Print name of Arresting: Jove stigative Officer), who	the foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me this 12 day of 2 much 20 by Inv. J. Schneider by Inv. J. Sch								
NEW	Notary Public, Clerk of Court, Officer (F.S.) 117.13	ZF 8288						PAGE		
1	Totally I delice Stock of Court, princer (F.S.P.) 17.10	1						2 OF 2		